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Statement of Financial Position 
As At 16th Jul, 2025 (Ashad 32, 2082)

Fig. in NPR

Paticulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 

Assets
Goodwill & Intangible 
Assets 4  66,064,099  65,406,270 

Property and Equipment 5  314,503,194  309,229,852 
Investment Properties 6  -    -   
Deferred Tax Assets 7  208,594,780  394,597,123 
Investment in Subsidiaries 8  -    -   
Investment in Associates 9  -    -   
Investments 10  41,662,401,555  34,959,986,739 
Loans 11  4,859,602,479  4,178,944,904 
Reinsurance Assets 12  64,097,828  21,424,347 
Current Tax Assets 21  1,025,130,470  1,027,696,996 
Insurance Receivables 13  223,025,162  160,562,040 
Other Assets 14  118,724,379  145,263,587 
Other Financial Assets 15  1,064,970,255  242,050,215 
Cash and Cash Equivalent 16  819,623,974  717,408,474 
Total Assets  50,426,738,175  42,222,570,548 

Equity & Liabilities
Equity
Share Capital 17 (a)  5,011,947,797  5,011,947,797 
Share Application Money 
Pending Allotment 17 (b)  -    -   

Share Premium 17 (c)  -    -   
Catastrophe Reserves 17 (d)  420,022,951  377,143,461 
Retained Earnings 17 (e)  923,655,057  1,150,565,318 
Other Equity 17 (f)  318,478,115  468,858,365 
Total Equity  6,674,103,920  7,008,514,942 

Liabilities
Provisions 18  112,237,014  14,149,332 
Gross Insurance Contract 
Liabilities 19  41,605,099,535  33,712,064,839 

Deferred Tax Liabilities 7  -    -   
Insurance Payable 20  25,469,079  85,050,890 
Current Tax Liabilities 21  -    -   
Borrowings 22  350,000,000  -   
Other Liabilities 23  921,428,417  769,343,859 
Other Financial Liabilities 24  738,400,210  633,446,685 
Total Liabilities  43,752,634,255  35,214,055,605 
Total Equity and 
Liabilities  50,426,738,175  42,222,570,548 

Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
For Period 16th July, 2024 - 16th July, 2025

(For the Year Ended Ashad 32, 2082)
Fig. in NPR

Particulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 

Net Profit/(Loss) For the 
Year  727,728,427  851,785,189 

Other Comprehensive 
Income
a) Items that are or may 
be Reclassified to Profit 
or Loss
Changes in Fair Value of 
FVOCI Debt Instruments
Cash Flow Hedge - Effective 
Portion of Changes in Fair 
Value
Exchange differences on 
translation of Foreign 
Operation

Share of other 
comprehensive income of 
associates accounted for 
using the equity method

9  -    -   

Income Tax Relating to 
Above Items

Reclassified to Profit or 
Loss

b) Items that will not be 
Reclassified to Profit or 
Loss

Changes in fair value of 
FVOCI Equity Instruments  174,837,046  123,234,830 

Revaluation of Property 
and Equipment/ Goodwill 
& Intangible Assets
Remeasurement of 
Post-Employment Benefit 
Obligations

 (49,726,827)  7,881,072 

Share of other 
comprehensive income of 
associates accounted for 
using the equity method

9  -    -   

Income Tax Relating to 
Above Items  (31,277,555)  (32,778,976)

Total Other Comprehensive 
Income For the Year, Net 
of Tax

 93,832,664  98,336,927 

Total Comprehensive 
Income For the Year, Net 
of Tax

 821,561,091  950,122,116 

Statement of Profit or Loss
For Period 16th July, 2024 - 16th July, 2025

(For the Year Ended Ashad 32, 2082)
Fig. in NPR

Particulars Notes  Current Year  Previous Year 
Income:
Gross Earned Premiums 25  11,355,065,829  9,499,466,419 
Premiums Ceded 26  228,901,574  298,232,394 
Net Earned Premiums  11,126,164,254  9,201,234,025 
Commission Income 27  -    -   
Other Direct Income 28  85,628,461  73,588,857 
Interest Income on Loan to Policyholders 11  416,147,180  369,863,237 
Income from Investments and Loans 29  3,463,079,528  3,159,202,239 
Net Gain/(Loss) on Fair Value Changes 30  -    -   
Net Realised Gains/(Losses) 31  -    -   
Other Income 32  2,549,435  317,319 
Total Income  15,093,568,858  12,804,205,677 
Expenses:
Gross Benefits and Claims Paid 33  3,759,981,211  3,265,773,814 
Claims Ceded 33  205,920,024  373,518,599 
Gross Change in Contract Liabilities 34  7,775,019,690  6,324,396,453 
Change in Contract Liabities Ceded to Reinsurers 34  (42,673,481)  (16,884,359)
Net Benefits and  Claims Paid  11,286,407,396  9,233,536,028 
Commission Expenses 35  1,022,897,971  870,304,650 
Service Fees 36  83,446,232  69,009,255 
Other Direct expenses 37  -    -   
Employee Benefits Expenses 38  757,579,312  724,969,499 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 39  78,742,169  74,901,374 
Impairment Losses 40  (5,529,828.46)  47,924 
Other Operating Expenses 41  726,159,625  585,384,720 
Finance Cost 42  39,136,707  51,682,429 
Total Expenses  13,988,839,584  11,609,835,880 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year Before Share of 
Net Profits of Associates Accounted for Using 
Equity Method and Tax

 1,104,729,274  1,194,369,797 

Share of Net Profit of Associates accounted using 
Equity Method 9  -    -   

Profit Before Tax  1,104,729,274  1,194,369,797 
Income Tax Expense 43  377,000,848  342,584,608 
Net Profit/(Loss) For The Year  727,728,427  851,785,189 
Earning Per Share 51 
Basic EPS  14.52  17.00 
Diluted EPS  14.52  17.00 

 Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss
For Period 16th July, 2024 - 16th July, 2025

(For the Year Ended Ashad 32, 2082)
Fig. in NPR

 Particulars  Current Year  Previous Year 
 Opening Balance in Retained Earnings  1,150,565,317  1,334,580,101 
 Transfer from Jyoti Life on Merger  -    -   
 Transfer from OCI reserves to retained earning in current year  -    -   
 Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss  727,728,427  851,785,189 
 Appropriations: 
 i)Transfer to Insurance Fund  -    -   
 ii)Transfer to Catastrophe Reserve  (42,879,490)  (50,153,848)
 iii)Transfer to Capital Reserve  -    -   
 iv)Transfer to CSR reserve  (8,575,898)  (10,030,770)
 v)Transfer to/from Regulatory Reserve  -    -   
 vi)Transfer to Fair Value Reserve  -    -   
 vii)Transfer of Deferred Tax Reserve  129,861,375  161,614,896 
 viii)Transfer to OCI reserves due to change in classification  -    -   
 ix)Others (to be Specified)  -    -   
 Share Issuance Costs  (1,200,511)  (3,925,324)
 Transferred to Employee TrainningFund  (1,511,485)  -   
 Prior Period Adjustment  (27,943,119)
 Deductions: 
 i) Accumulated Fair Value Gain on each Financial Assets 
Measured at FVTPL 
 a) Equity Instruments  -    -   
 b) Mutual Fund  -    -   
 c) Others (if any)  -    -   
 ii) Accumulated Fair Value gain on Investment Properties  -    -   
 iii) Accumulated Fair Value gain on Hedged Items in Fair Value 
Hedges  -    -   

 iv) Accumulated Fair Value gain on Hedging Instruments in 
Fair Value Hedges  -    -   

 v) Accumulated Fair value gain of  Ineffective Portion on Cash 
Flow Hedges  -    -   

 vi)) Goodwill Recognised 
 vii) Unrealised Gain on fluctuation of Foreign Exchange 
Currency  -    -   

viii) Accumulated Share of Net Profit of Associates accounted 
using Equity Method included in Investment Account  -    -   

ix) Overdue loans  -    -   
x) Fair value gain recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss  -    -   
xi) Investment in unlisted shares as per sec 16 of Financial 
Directive  -    -   

xii) Delisted share investment or mutual fund investment  -    -   

xiii) Bonus share/dividend paid  (1,002,389,559) (1,129,038,381)

xiv) Deduction as per Sec 17 of Financial directive  -    -   
xiv) Deduction as per Sec 18 of Financial directive  -    -   
xv) Others (to be specified)  -    -   
 Adjusted Retained Earning  923,655,057  1,154,831,863 
 Add: Transfer from Share Premium Account  -    -   
 Add: Transfer from Capital Adjustment Reserve  -    -   
 Less: Amount apportioned for Assigned capital  -    -   
 Less: Deduction as per sec 15(1) Of Financial directive  (60,189,813)  (36,007,471)
 Less: Goodwil Recognised  -    -   
 Add/Less: Others (Due to zeroization impact in valuation)  (203,375,968)  -   
 Total Distributable Profit/(loss)  660,089,276  1,118,824,392 

 Statement of Changes In Equity 
For Period 16th July, 2024 - 16th July, 2025

(For the Year Ended Ashadh 32, 2082)

 Fig. in NPR 

 Ordinary 
Share Capital 

 
Preference 

Shares 

 Share 
Application 

Money 
Pending 

Allotment 

" Share  
Premium"

 Retained 
Earnings 

" 
Revaluation  
Reserves "

 Capital 
Adjustment 

Reserves 

 Catastrophe 
Reserve 

" Corporate 
Social 

Responsibility 
(CSR) Reserves 

"

 Insurance 
Fund 

 Fair Value 
Reserves 

 Actuarial 
Reserves 

 Deferred Tax 
Reserve 

 Other 
Reserves  Total 

 Restated Balance as at Shrawan 1, 
2081 5,011,947,797  -    -    -    1,150,565,317  -    61,512,300  377,143,461  20,630,120  -    10,494,285  

(46,501,756)  418,456,870  4,266,546  7,008,514,940 

 Prior Period Adjustment  (27,943,119)
 Transfer from acquisition  -   
 Profit/(Loss) For the Year  727,728,427  727,728,427 
 Other Comprehensive Income for the 
Year, Net of Tax  -   

 i) Changes in Fair Value of FVOCI Debt 
Instruments  -   

 ii) Gains/ (Losses) on Cash Flow Hedge  -   
 iii) Exchange differences on translation of 
Foreign Operation  -   

 iv) Changes in fair value of FVOCI Equity 
Instruments  131,127,785  131,127,785 

 v) Revaluation of Property and 
Equipments/ Goodwill & Intangible 
Assets 

 -   

 vi) Remeasurement of Post-Employment 
Benefit Obligations  (37,295,120)  (37,295,120)

 Transfer to Reserves/ Funds  (52,966,874)  42,879,490  8,575,898  1,511,485  -   
 Transfer of OCI Reserve  -    -   
 Transfer of Regulatory Reserve  -    -    -    -    -   
 Transfer to Deferred Tax Reserves  129,861,375  -   (129,861,375)  -   
 Transfer of Depreciation on Revaluation 
of Property and Equipment  -   

 Transfer on Disposal of Revalued 
Property and Equipment  -   

 Transfer on Disposal of Equity 
Instruments Measured at FVTOCI  -   

 Transfer to Insurance Contract Liabilities (118,015,006)  -    (118,015,006)
 Goodwill Created in merger  -    -   
 CSR Expenses made during the Year  -    (2,157,371) (4,266,546)
 Share Issuance Costs  (1,200,511)  (1,200,511)
 -Prior period  adjustment  -    -   
 Contribution by/ Distribution to the 
owners of the Company  -   

 i) Bonus Share Issued  -    -    -    -    -   
 ii) Share Issue  -    -   
 iii) Cash Dividend  (1,002,389,559)  (1,002,389,559)
 iv) Dividend Distribution Tax  -   
 v) Others (To be specified)  -   
 Balance as on Asadh end, 2082 5,011,947,797  -    -    -    923,655,057  -    61,512,300  420,022,951  27,048,648  -    23,607,063 (83,796,876)  288,595,495 1,511,485  6,674,103,920 
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